

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

THE STATE ex rel.	:	CASE NO. 21AP000054
HUNTINGTON BANCSHARES	:	
INCORPORATED,	:	MAGISTRATE SCHOLL
	:	
Relator,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
JENARIUS TAKU, et al.,	:	
	:	
Respondents.	:	

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF OHIO

MICHAEL SOTO (0041076)
M. Soto Law Office, LLC
570 North State St., Ste. 220
Westerville, Ohio 43082
(614) 891-2560 – Tel.
(614) 891-6827 – Fax
ms@msotolaw.com

Counsels for Relator,
Huntington Bancshares Incorporated

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General

JACQUELYN MCTIGUE (0095961)
Assistant Attorney General
Workers' Compensation Section
30 E. Broad St., 15th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-6696 – Tel.
(844) 237-7632 – Fax
Jacquelyn.McTigue@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Respondent,
Industrial Commission of Ohio

JAMES P. MONAST (0030385)
Monast Law Office
5000 Arlington Centre Boulevard
Building 2, Ste. 2117, Box A8
Upper Arlington, Ohio 43220
(614) 334-4649 – Tel.
(866) 875-3945 – Fax
jim@monastlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent,
Jenarius Taku

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE.....2

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT9

 A. Standard of Review.....9

 B. The commission did not abuse its discretion when it granted temporary total disability compensation pursuant to R.C. 4123.56(F) after finding Taku was unable to work and not working due to an approved left knee surgery in his workers’ compensation claim10

 1. The commission did not abuse its discretion when it found that Taku was unable to work as a direct result of an impairment arising from his work injury and is eligible to receive TTD compensation14

 2. The commission did not abuse its discretion when it found that Taku was entitled to receive TTD compensation because he was not working as a direct result of an impairment arising from his work injury17

 3. The commission did not abuse its discretion when it did not rely on inapplicable voluntary abandonment caselaw to reach its conclusion21

IV. CONCLUSION23

V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allerton v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 396, 433 N.E.2d 159 (1982)	10, 18
<i>State ex rel. Andrasi v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 15AP-531, 2016-Ohio-4971	22
<i>State ex rel. Ashcraft v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 34 Ohio St.3d 42, 517 N.E.2d 533 (1987)	11, 22
<i>State ex rel. Burley v. Coil Packaging, Inc.</i> , 31 Ohio St.3d 18, 508 N.E.2d 936 (1987)	10
<i>State ex rel. Diversitech Gen. Plastic Film Div. v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 45 Ohio St.3d 381, 544 N.E.2d 677 (1989)	11
<i>State ex rel. Eckerly v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 105 Ohio St.3d 428, 2005-Ohio-2587, 828 N.E.2d 97	22
<i>State ex rel. Goff v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 15AP-1016, 2016-Ohio-7270	22
<i>State ex rel. Haylett v. Ohio Bur. of Workers' Comp.</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 325, 720 N.E.2d 901 (1999)	9
<i>State ex rel. James v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 700, 2017-Ohio-1426, 77 N.E.3d 952	22
<i>State ex rel. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp. v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 29 Ohio App.3d 145, 504 N.E.2d 451 (10th Dist.1985)	11
<i>State ex rel. Klein v. Precision Excavating & Grading Co.</i> , 155 OhioSt.3d 78, 2018-Ohio-3890, 119 N.E.3d 386	12, 13
<i>State ex rel. McCoy v. Dedicated Transport, Inc.</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 25, 2002-Ohio-5305, 776 N.E.2d 51	12, 22
<i>State ex rel. Moore v. Malone</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 417, 775 N.E.2d 812 (2002)	10
<i>State ex rel. Pierron v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 40, 2008-Ohio-5245, 896 N.E.2d 140	22

<i>State ex rel. Pressley v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 11 Ohio St.2d 141, 228 N.E.2d 631 (1967)	10
<i>State ex rel. Pretty Prods., Inc. v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 5, 670 N.E.2d 466 (1996)	12
<i>State ex rel. Ramirez v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 69 Ohio St.2d 630, 433 N.E.2d 586 (1982)	11
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 150 Ohio App.3d 309, 2002-Ohio-6451, 780 N.E.2d 1049 (10th Dist.)	10
<i>Teece v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 68 Ohio St.2d 165, 429 N.E.2d 433 (1981)	18
<i>State ex rel. Vonderheide v. Multi-Color Corp.</i> , 156 Ohio St.3d 403, 2019-Ohio-1270, 128 N.E.3d 188	22
Statutes	
R.C. 4123.56(F)	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 4141.29(A)(4)(a)(i).....	5, 16
